rounding, and basis of presentation differences. CEC has committed to a material amount of payments to support

CEOC’s restructuring, which would result in the reacquisition of CEOC’s operations if the restructuring is made on

terms consistent with Restructuring Support Agreements to which CEC is a party (“RSAs”) and the Third Amended
Joint Plan of Reorganization confirmed by the Bankruptcy Court on January 15, 2017 (the "Plan"). In addition,

compensation of management is in part determined by reference to certain of such financial information. As a

result, we believe this supplemental information is useful to investors who are trying to understand the results of the

entire “Caesars” enterprise, including CEOC and consistent with the management services provided across the

system’s properties.

• As a result of the above, “CEC” in the following reconciliations represents GAAP results for CEC as reported for

the period ended June 30, 2017 and 2016.

• As a result of the above, “CEC+CEOC” in the following reconciliations represents Non-GAAP results as it includes

CEOC for both the 2016 and 2017 periods.

39

Reconciliation Of Non-GAAP Information:
Q2 2017 LTM Adjusted EBITDA

(1) (2) (3) (3)-(2)+(1)

(In millions)

Six Months
Ended June

30, 2017

Six Months
Ended June

30, 2016

Year Ended
December 31,

2016
LTM

 June 30, 2017
Net income/(loss) attributable to company (1,988)$   (2,385)$   (3,569)$   (3,172)$
Net income/(loss) attributable to non-controlling interests 38 68 822 792
Net income from discontinued operations - (58) (3,380)   (3,322)
Income tax (benefit)/provision 103 10 27 120
Restructuring of CEOC and other (a) 1,873   2,263   5,758   5,368
Interest expense 289 301 599 587

Income/(loss) from operations 315 199 257 373
Depreciation and amortization 198 215 439 422
Other operating costs (b) 15 42 89 62
Corporate expense 73 81 166 158
CIE stock-based compensation - 43 189 146

Property EBITDAR 601$   580$   1,140$   1,161$
Corporate expense (73) (235) (226) (158)
Stock-based compensation expense (c) 15 24 40 31
Other items (d) 20 28 56 48

Adjusted EBITDAR, CEC 563$   397$   1,010$   1,082$
Adjusted EBITDA Margin, CEC 28.7% 20.4% 26.1% 27.7%

Adjusted EBITDAR, CEOC (e) 553$   595$   1,140$   1,098$
Adjusted EBITDA Margin, CEOC 25.4% 26.4% 25.1% 24.6%

Adjusted EBITDAR, CEC + CEOC 1,116$   992$   2,150$   2,180$
Adjusted EBITDA Margin, CEC + CEOC 27.0% 23.6% 25.5% 26.1%

Rent expense - - - -
Adjusted EBITDA 1,116$   992$   2,150$   2,180$

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME/(LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION
TO LTM PROPERTY EBITDA AND LTM ADJUSTED EBITDA

40

Reconciliation Of Non-GAAP Information:
2014 Adjusted EBITDA

(In millions) 2014